

No. 15-456

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOANNIE JEFFERSON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAULA M. WELLONS
Counsel of Record
D. ASHBROOKE TULLIS
1515 Poydras Street, Suite 1900
New Orleans, Louisiana 70119
(504) 525-9888
pwellons@twpdlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent
Certain Underwriters at
Lloyd's London



**OBJECTIONS TO PETITIONER'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
OBJECTIONS TO PETITIONER'S QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. NO CONFLICT EXISTS IN THE CIRCUITS	4
III. CONGRESS HAS TACITLY APPROVED <i>THERMTRON</i> AND ITS PROGENY.....	7
IV. AS <i>THERMTRON</i> AND ITS PROGENY HAVE REMAINED CONTROLLING PRECEDENT FOR ALMOST FORTY YEARS, <i>STARE DECISIS</i> PRECLUDES THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS.....	9
V. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Adair v. Lease Partners, Inc.,
587 F. 3d 238 (5th Cir. 2009)6

Ariel Land Owners, Inc. v. Dring,
351 F.3d 611 (3d Cir. 2003)5

Ball v. City of Indianapolis,
760 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014).....6

In re: Mem'l Hosp., Inc.,
123 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1997).....7

Bilski v. Kappos,
561 U.S. 593 (2010).11

Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.,
285 U.S. 393 (1932).11

Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.,
556 U.S. 635 (2009).....4, 9, 11, 12

Com. of Mass. v. V & M Mgmt., Inc.,
929 F.2d 830 (1st Cir. 1991)5

Cuevas v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
648 F. 3d 242 (5th Cir. 2011)6

Dalrymple v. Grand River Dam Auth.,
145 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir.1998)6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ellenburg v. Spartan Motors Chassis, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>In re FMC Corp. Packaging Sys. Div.</i> , 208 F.3d 445 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Gamel v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 625 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. ----, ----, 134 S. Ct. 2398, 189 L.Ed.2d 339 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Hamilton v. Aetna Life and Casualty Co.</i> , 5 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Harmston v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 627 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Kelton Arms Condo. Owners Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , --- U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 2401, 192 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2015)	9, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mitskovski v.</i> <i>Buffalo & Fort Erie Pub. Bridge Auth.,</i> 435 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	10
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	4
<i>Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Missouri v.</i> <i>State St. Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 640 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	4
<i>Schexnayder v. Entergy La., Inc.,</i> 394 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer,</i> 423 U.S. 336 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca,</i> 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	4
<i>Vaillancourt v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n.,</i> 771 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2014)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whole Health Chiropractic & Wellness, Inc. v. Humana Med. Plan, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2008)	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1330	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1447	<i>passim</i>

PUBLIC LAWS

Nov. 19, 1988, Pub.L. 100-702, Title X, § 1016(c), 102 Stat. 4670	9
Dec. 9, 1991, Pub.L. 102-198, § 10(b), 105 Stat. 1626	9
Oct. 1, 1996, Pub.L. 104-219, § 1, 110 Stat. 3022	9
Nov. 9, 2011, Pub.L. 112-51, § 2(d), 125 Stat. 546	9
